
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 6th June, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018.

3 UTT/17/2607/OP - Land to the South of B1256 Little Canfield 11 - 84

To consider application UTT/17/2607/OP.

4 UTT/17/3751/OP - HFT Bradley Resource Centre, Pound Lane, 
Ugley

85 - 114

To consider application UTT/17/3751/OP.

Public Document Pack



5 UTT/18/0051/LB - HFT Bradley Resource Centre, Pound Lane, 
Ugley

115 - 122

To consider application UTT/18/0051/LB.

6 UTT/18/0527/OP - Land to the South of School Lane, Molehill 
Green, Takeley

123 - 132

To consider application UTT/18/0527/OP.

7 UTT/17/3605/FUL - Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, Great 
Dunmow - Withdrawn

133 - 142

To consider application UTT/17/3605/FUL - Withdrawn.

8 UTT/17/3603/HHF - Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, Great 
Dunmow

143 - 150

To consider application UTT/17/3603/HHF.

9 UTT/18/0763/HHF - 25 Weaverhead Close, Thaxted, Dunmow 151 - 156

To consider application UTT/18/0763/HHF.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak at thi
[...]
 A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E 
Hicks, M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance: A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 

Manager), K Denmark (Development Management Team 
Leader), M Jones (Planning Officer), A Lee-Moore (Specialist 
Environmental Officer – Protect), P McEvoy (Temporary Planning 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader), E Smith (Legal Officer) and C 
Theobald (Planning Officer)

Also present: Cllrs A Gerard and N Hargreaves, S Ayles, G Bagnall, B Bamber, 
K Beech, A Broomhead, J Emanuel, G Gardner, N Hogg, R Kirby, 
R Metcalf, S Mott, L Steele, N Tedder, B Tucker

PC125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared non-pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council. 

Councillor Davey declared an interest in application UTT/17/3623/DFO – Land 
East of St Edmunds Lane, Great Dunmow.

PC126 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PC127 UTT/17/2868/OP - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF WICKEN ROAD, NEWPORT

The application was for outline planning permission, with all matters reserved 
except the primary means of access, for the erection of up to 150 dwellings and 
the provision of land for community allotments. Associated works included 
strategic landscaping, open space and highways, drainage and other 
infrastructure works.

Members discussed concerns that the development was contrary to policies S7 
– The Countryside and ENV13 – Exposure to Poor Air Quality. 

Councillor Loughlin proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1) The proposal by reason of its size, scale, and siting in 
relationship to Newport's historic core would create an 
unacceptable separation and impact upon this countryside 
location, contrary to policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
2005.

2) The proposal by reason of its size and scale would give rise to 
unacceptable levels of air quality within Newport which can 
have a harmful impact on human health, contrary to policy 
ENV13 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

3) The development hereby permitted would increase the 
pressure on the local infrastructure within the district, not 
covering the issues as listed within the schedule of Heads of 
Terms of the report presented to the 9th May 2018 Planning 
Committee (page 35). In the absence of any legal agreement 
to address this, the application fails to fully mitigate the 
impacts of the development contrary to Policy GEN6 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

Cllrs A Gerard and N Hargreaves, S Ayles, B Bamber, H Bowman, H 
Broomhead, J Emanuel and R Metcalf spoke on this application.

PC128 UTT/17/1852/FUL - LAND ADJ TO COPPICE CLOSE, DUNMOW ROAD,
TAKELEY

The proposal was for the erection of twenty dwellings and new vehicular access 
onto Dunmow Road, open space, car parking and associated infrastructure.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Wells seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

G Bagnall and K Beech spoke on this application.

Councillor Davey left the room for the following item.

PC129 UTT/17/3623/DFO - LAND EAST OF ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT
DUNMOW

The proposal related to the reserved matters for twenty two dwellings covering 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. The principle of 
development had been allowed on appeal.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

Page 6



RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

R Kirby spoke on this application.

Councillor Davey re-entered the room.

PC130 UTT/17/3426/OP - LAND TO THE EAST OF SHIRE HILL, SAFFRON
WALDEN

The application was for the renewal of the expired outline for the extra care 
element which was originally approved as part of UTT/13/3467/OP.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Davey seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report and to the mitigation of the existing S.106 agreement.

L Steele spoke on this application.

PC131 UTT/17/3429/OP - LAND TO THE EAST OF SHIRE HILL, SAFFRON
WALDEN

The application was for the renewal of the expired outline for employment units 
which was originally approved as part of UTT/13/3467/OP.

Councillor Freeman proposed to approve the application. The Chairman 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report and to the mitigation of the existing S.106 agreement.

L Steele spoke on this application.

PC132 UTT/17/3571/FUL - LAND EAST OF CLAYPIT VILLAS, BARDFIELD ROAD,
THAXTED

The application was for full planning permission to build nine dwellings. One 
would be detached whilst the remaining eight would be two discrete sets of four 
dwellings arranged as two groups of semi-detached dwellings connected by first 
floor link with undercroft parking.

Councillor Davey proposed to refuse this application. Councillor Wells 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

Page 7



N Tedder spoke on this application.

PC133 UTT/18/0103/DFO - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF THE ENDWAY, GREAT
EASTON

The application was for reserved matters planning permission relating to 
appearance and scale for the construction of nine dwellings consisting of five 
detached four bedroom dwellings and four detached three bedroom dwellings 
(plots 3, 4, 5, and 9).

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application. Councillor Lemon 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

PC134 UTT/18/0307/FUL - NEW WORLD TIMBER FRAME AND GRAVELDENE
NURSERIES, LONDON ROAD, GREAT CHESTERFORD

The application had been withdrawn by the applicant.

PC135 UTT/18/0188/OP - REAR OF HOLLY HEDGE, WOODMANS LANE,
DUDDENHOE END

The application sought outline permission with all matters reserved except 
access for the demolition of the existing outbuilding and the erection of two 
single storey dwellings and garages.

Members discussed concerns that the access proposed would have a negative 
impact on nearby properties by causing a significant increase in vehicular 
traffic.

Councillor Chambers proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion. 

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reason: 

It is considered the proposed access will result in a significant 
increase in vehicle movements. Due to the close proximity to the 
neighbouring properties this will have a material harmful impact in 
regards to noise and disturbance. The application is contrary to 
ULP Policy H4.

PC136 UTT/17/2387/FUL - THATCH END, THE ROW, STARR ROAD, HENHAM

Page 8



The application related to the erection of a single storey one bedroomed 
dwelling within the aforementioned garden plot and the demolition of the 
existing double garage.

Members discussed concerns that the contemporary appearance of the 
dwelling would be out of character with the with the conservation area the site 
was located in.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Wells 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reason:

The proposed dwelling by reason of its forward siting of Thatch 
End and its contemporary design and appearance would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
essential features of Henham Conservation Area in which the site 
is situated and would fail to respect the character and setting of a 
number of adjacent listed buildings, including Thatch End which 
make up a locally important linear listed grouping within the 
conservation area (The Row) contrary to ULP Policies ENV1 and 
ENV2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). Consequently, 
the development would lead to substantial harm to these 
designated heritage assets whereby the applicant has not 
demonstrated that this level of harm would be outweighed by any 
public benefits accruing from the proposal contrary to Paragraph 
133 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

G Gardner, N Hogg, S Mott and B Tucker spoke on this application.

PC137 UTT/17/3663/LB - POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for listed building consent to make various internal and 
external alterations to the police station to facilitate its conversion to three 
dwellings.

Councillor Lodge proposed to approve the application. The Chairman seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the condition in 
the report.

The meeting ended at 5.45pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/17/2607/OP – (LITTLE CANFIELD)

(Major)

PROPOSAL: 1.  Detailed application for Construction of a new Council Depot 
comprising vehicle workshop, office building, external storage, 
grounds maintenance storage, parking, landscaping, vehicular 
access and all supporting infrastructure
2.  Outline proposals for up to 4.2ha of employment land comprising 
Business, General Industrial and Storage and Distribution uses (Use 
Class B1, B2 and/or B8) (with all matters reserved except for 
access).

LOCATION: Land To The South Of B1256 Little Canfield

APPLICANT: Uttlesford District Council Facilities Management Service and Hales 
Farm (Joint Applicants)

AGENT: JB Planning Associates Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 14 December 2017 (Extension of Time 16 April 2018)

CASE OFFICER: Maria Shoesmith

1. NOTATION

1.1 The site as a whole falls within building height restriction zones due to flight paths.

1.2 The subject site is within close proximity to the A120 which is an air pollution 
gen
[...]
s, Area A which is for the detailed application for a 
new Council Depot comprising vehicle workshop, office building, external storage, 
ground maintenance storage, parking, landscaping, vehicle access and all 
supporting infrastructure.  This covers an area of 2ha.

3.3 Area B covers an area of 4.2ha. is for outline planning permission of employment 
land comprising business, general industrial and storage and distribution uses (use 
Class B1, B2 and/or B8) with all matters reserved except for access.

3.4 The scheme proposes a floor area of 1,685sqm for B1 offices and 864sqm for B1 
light industrial for the proposed Council Depot.  This would be 12-12.5m in height.  
142 vehicle parking spaces, plus overnight parking for 4 vehicles and 6 cycle spaces 
are proposed within site A as part of the proposed depot.  An area has been 
identified on the plan for possible future development within site area A, however this 
does not form part of this current application for determination.  Associated wash-
down facilities and temporary porta cabins.  This element of the scheme would see 
the centralisation of three of the Council’s Depots (Saffron Walden, Newport and 
Great Dunmow) to this singular site. 

3.5 The works to site A is proposed in 2 phases the relocation of the porta cabins from 
the New Street Depot in Great Dunmow and the installation of services until phase 2 
works are undertaken which is the development of the proposed main buildings.  

3.6 The proposed depot would provide offices, canteen, meeting rooms, changing 
rooms, store rooms and plant rooms.  4 bays are proposed within the workshop for 
maintaining and repairing vehicles.  No processing of waste is proposed on site.  

3.7 A pedestrian cycle gate is proposed onto the Flitch Way from Site A. 

3.8 A landscaping buffer is proposed around the perimeter of the application site.  A 
wildflower meadow, followed by a 4m high variable gradient bund with tree and 
hedgerow planting is proposed between t
[...]
rements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

Site A 
2.

Prior to the erection of the development hereby permitted samples of the materials to 
be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Page 66



approved details.

REASON:  In the interests of the appearance of the development in accordance with 
Policy GEN2 and ENV2of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

Site A 
3.

Prior to the erection of the development hereby permitted full details of both hard and 
soft landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and thereafter these works shall be carried out as approved.  
These details shall include [for example]:-

i.  proposed finished levels or contours;
ii. means of enclosure;
iii. car parking layouts;
iv. other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;
v.  hard surfacing materials; 
vi. maintenance details of landscaping

Soft landscape works shall include [planting plans; written specifications (including 
cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass establishment); 
schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities 
where appropriate; implementation programme].

REASON:  The landscaping of this site is required in order to protect and enhance 
the existing visual character of the area and to reduce the visual and environmental 
impacts of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with Policies GEN2, 
GEN8, GEN7, ENV3 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

Site A 
4.

All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  The works shall be carried out before any part of the development 
is o
[...]
dence that the scheme is deliverable within land in the control of either the 
Highway Authorities or the applicant notwithstanding that this may require a 
reasonable departure from normal standards. 

• An independent Stage 2 Road Safety Audit (taking account of the Stage 1 Road 
Safety Audit and designers response) carried out in accordance with 
Departmental Standards and Advice Notes. 

Thereafter the scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details.   

REASON:  To ensure compliance with Department for Transport road design 
standards and in accordance with Policy GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 
2005).

OUTLINE APPLICATION
Site B – Outline Planning permission relating to “Outline proposals for up to 4.2ha of 
employment land comprising Business, General Industrial and Storage and Distribution uses 
(Use Class B1, B2 and/or B8) (with all matters reserved except for access).”

Site B 
1.

Approval of the details of the layout, scale, landscaping and appearance (hereafter 
called "the Reserved Matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in 
writing before development commences and the development shall be carried out as 
approved.

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995 and Section 92 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Site B 
2.

(A) Application for approval of the Reserved Matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 
permission.

(B) The development hereby permitted shall be begun no later than the 
expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last of the Reserved Matters to 
be approved.

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995 and Section 92 of the Town 
and Country Pl
[...]
local planning authority.  
Subsequently, these works shall be carried out as approved.  The landscaping 
details to be submitted shall include:-

a) proposed finished levels [earthworks to be carried out]

b) means of enclosure

c) car parking layout

d) vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas

e) hard surfacing, other hard landscape features and materials

f) existing trees, hedges or other soft features to be retained

g) planting plans, including specifications of species, sizes, planting centres, 
number and percentage mix

h) details of planting or features to be provided to enhance the value of the 
development for biodiversity and wildlife

i) details of siting and timing of all construction activities to avoid harm to all 
nature conservation features

j) location of service runs

k) management and maintenance details

REASON:  The landscaping of this site is required in order to protect and enhance 
the existing visual character of the area and to reduce the visual and environmental 
impacts of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with Policy GEN2, 

Page 106



GEN7 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

Outline Application 
Site B

3. Approval of the details of the layout, scale, landscaping and appearance (hereafter 
called "the Reserved Matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority 
in writing before development commences and the development shall be carried out 
as approved.

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995 and Section 92 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

(A) Application for approval of the Reserved Matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 
permission.

(B) The development hereby permitted shall be begun no later than the expiration 
of 2 yea
[...]
of land to the south is located to the other side of the sites access road, 
and a listed brick garden wall which is related to the original Orford Hall, which is 
now in separate ownership.

2.7 Orford Hall, Shingay House and Admiralty House are the nearest listed buildings and 
residential properties to the Resource Centre to the west fronting onto Cambridge 
Road (B1383), with Barfleur further north (26m from corner of redline) and the 
cottages to the east on Pound Lane (60m from corner of redline).  These are all 
located at a distance from the application site.

Page 115

Agenda Item 5



2.8 The area is characterised by clusters of buildings, of which the application site forms 
part of and linear built form along Cambridge Road.  To the north and south of the 
application site are open fields, with Halls Quarry/landfill located to the north.

2.9 West of the southern parcel of land is a garden centre which is operated by the 
Resource Centre.  Plants are grown by people supported by HFT to sell to the local 
community and visitors.  Dove Cottage and Peartree Cottage currently provides 
accommodation and support for people with higher support requirements including 
support for people with dementia, and those with complex communication and 
behavioural needs.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 A hybrid planning application, which splits the scheme into two developments; the 
required autism facility forming part of the full application and; the enabling 
development for three dwellings, which is an outline application with all matters 
reserved except for access, has been submitted and is being determined under 
reference UTT/17/3751/OP.  This application is for Listed Building consent for the 
part demolition of a curtilage listed wall in order to provide the access into the 
proposed new autism facility.

3.2 Access for the facility is proposed to be taken through an existing brick wall to allow 
for a 13.9m vehicular entrance which will also allow for visibility, pedestria
[...]
te south 
of Tower House which is served by a recently completed private gated access drive 
leading off St Edmunds Lane (Tower View Drive) which also currently serves Tower 
House whereby an unmade entrance track leads off the rear end of Tower View 
Drive back up to the house.  

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This full application relates to the reinstatement of a former vehicular access to 
Tower House from St Edmunds Lane with associated driveway works and turning 
area.  

3.2 The proposed access would utilise an existing frontage dropped kerb along St 
Edmunds Lane towards its northern end, whilst the driveway behind it would have a 
width of 5.5m, a length of some 15m and would incorporate a 3m wide bar field gate 
which would be positioned approximately 6m in from the back edge of the highway.  
A 6m wide hardstanding parking and turning area would be formed at right angles at 
the rear end of the access drive to run parallel in front of Tower House and then 
extending at a reduced width of 2.5m to an existing garage structure on the south-
east side of the house.  Both the longer section of new access drive from the 
recessed entrance gate to the house and the hardstanding parking and turning area 
behind it would be formed of rolled shingle or similar.   

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The proposal is not included for formal assessment against the EIA regulations given 
the nature and scope of the development.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application is accompanied by a Design & Access Statement which describes 
the background to the application with reference to a preliminary enquiry submitted 
to the Council in June 2017, the nature and extent of the proposed works and an 
assessment of the highway, heritage and environmental impacts of the works, 
including reference to the impact on adjacent trees.  The report concludes by stating 
that the proposed works would meet the three strands of sustainability when 
assessed against the
[...]
3217.01 dated Nov 2017 shall be planted with native field mix species hedging 
planted in a double staggered row at 5 plants per metre capable of supporting bio-
diversity and wildlife.  Planting shall take place in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the completion of the access works hereby approved.  Any plants 

Page 147



which within a period of five years from the completion of the works die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning authority 
gives written consent to any variation.

REASON:  The soft landscaping of this site and its proper implementation is required 
in order to protect and enhance the existing visual character of the area and to 
reduce the visual and environmental impacts of the works hereby permitted in 
accordance with ULP Policies GEN2 and GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 
2005).   

3. The vehicular access at its centre line shall be provided with a clear to ground 
visibility splay with dimensions of 2.4 metres by 43 metres, as measured from and 
along the nearside edge of the carriageway.  Such vehicular visibility splays shall be 
provided before the access is first used by vehicular traffic and retained free of any 
obstruction at all times. 

REASON:  To provide adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the access 
and those in the existing public highway in the interest of highway safety in 
accordance with ULP Policy GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).   

4. The vehicular access shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary 
and to the existing carriageway.  The width of the access at its junction with the 
highway shall not be less than 3 metres, shall be retained at that width for 6 metres 
within the site and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular 
crossing of the highway verge. 

REASON:  To ensure that vehicles can en
[...]
Address: Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, Great Dunmow

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 24 May 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 150



UTT/18/0763/HHF – (THAXTED)

(Householder Application. Committee Referral Reason: The applicant is a Council employee)

PROPOSAL: Erection of first floor side extension

LOCATION: 25 Weaverhead Close, Thaxted, Dunmow, Essex, CM6 2PW

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs A Pedder

AGENT: Mr A F Weaver

EXPIRY DATE: 10 June 2018

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy

1. NOTATION

1.1 The following planning constraints apply to the application site:
- within Thaxted’s development limits;
- within 2km of a SSSI consultation area;
- general aerodrome directions, including a 16h LEQ (equivalent continuous sound 

level) weighting of 57dB.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 Weaverhead Close is a mid-twentieth century housing estate to the south east of 
Thaxted.  There is a variety of house types, but they all have a common design 
theme of coloured rendered walls and dark brown tiles.

2.2 The application site is outlined in red on the location plan attached to the end of this 
report.  The dwelling forms the westernmost property of a short row of terrace 
dwellings with a parking courtyard to the front.

3. THE PROPOSAL

3.1 The applicants are requesting planning permission to build a first floor side extension 
(over the existing side extension) to provide an additional bedroom, with en-suite and 
a dressing room.

3.2 All measurements may be scaled from the submitted plans.

4. APPLICANTS’ CASE

4.1 The applicants have submitted a biodiversity checklist in support of their proposal.

5. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 UTT/0526/99/FUL Ground floor side extension (approved on 30 June 1999).

Page 151

Agenda Item 9



6. POLICIES

National Policies

- National Planning Policy Framework

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

- Policy S3 – Other Development Limits
- Policy GEN1 – Access
- Policy
[...]
/3751/OP - HFT Bradley Resource Centre, Pound Lane, Ugley
	5 UTT/18/0051/LB - HFT Bradley Resource Centre, Pound Lane, Ugley
	6 UTT/18/0527/OP - Land to the South of School Lane, Molehill Green, Takeley
	7 UTT/17/3605/FUL - Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, Great Dunmow - Withdrawn
	8 UTT/17/3603/HHF - Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, Great Dunmow
	9 UTT/18/0763/HHF - 25 Weaverhead Close, Thaxted, Dunmow



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 
M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Officer), P McEvoy (Temporary Planning Officer), 
M Shoesmith (Development Management Team Leader), 
E Smith (Solicitor) and C Theobald (Planning Officer)

Also present: David Adams, Mark Bulling, Jeremy Fulcher, Viv Smith and Paula 
Uragallo.

PC1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ryles. 

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared non-pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

PC2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PC3  UTT/17/2607/OP - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF B1256 LITTLE CANFIELD 

The proposal was a hybrid application, with the site split into two areas.

Area A was the detailed application for a new Council Depot comprising vehicle 
workshop, office building, external storage, ground maintenance storage, 
parking, landscaping, vehicle access and all supporting infrastructure. 

Area B was for outline planning permission of employment land comprising 
business, general industrial and storage and distribution uses with all matters 
reserved except for access.

Members discussed their concerns regarding the unsuitable location of the site, 
and the impact the development would have on neighbouring residents. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Loughlin 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:



1) The proposed development by reason of its nature and siting within the 
Countryside is unacceptable to the detriment of its rural natural, the amenity of 
the surrounding locality, contrary to Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005) and the NPPF.

2)  The proposed development by reason of relationship with adjacent 
neighbouring Listed Buildings would have an unacceptable impact upon their 
setting which is not outweighed by public benefit contrary to Policy ENV2 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF.

3) The proposed development by reason of its insufficient buffer to the Flitch 
Way would result in unacceptable impact upon wildlife and users of the Flitch 
Way contrary to Policies GEN2, GEN4 and GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005) and the NPPF.

4) The development hereby permitted would increase the pressure on the local 
infrastructure within the district, as listed within the schedule of Heads of Terms 
of the report presented to the 6th June 2018 Planning Committee (page 60). In 
the absence of any legal agreement to address this, the application fails to fully 
mitigate the impacts of the development contrary to Policy GEN6 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

David Adams, Paula Uragallo, Mark Bulling and Jeremy Fulcher spoke on this 
application.

PC4  UTT/17/3751/OP - HFT BRADLEY RESOURCE CENTRE, POUND LANE, 
UGLEY 

The proposal was a hybrid application, which divided the scheme into two 
developments; an autism facility forming part of the full application and an outline 
application for 3 dwellings with all matters reserved except access. The 3 market 
dwellings would be sold to generate funding to enable the development of the 
autism facility.

In response to a Member question, the Development Manager confirmed that 
any receipts received from the sale of the 3 market dwellings could only be used 
to fund the development of the autism facility. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed approval of the application, providing a condition 
was imposed to retain the lime tree. Councillor Wells seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report and the following amended condition:

2) Notwithstanding the details submitted, before development commences full 
details of both hard and soft landscape works shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Subsequently, these works 
shall be carried out as approved.  The landscaping details to be submitted shall 
include:-



a)   proposed finished levels [earthworks to be carried out]

b)   means of enclosure

c)   car parking layout

d)   vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas

e)   hard surfacing, other hard landscape features and materials

f)   existing trees, hedges or other soft features to be retained

g)  planting plans, including specifications of species, sizes, planting centres, 
number and percentage mix

h)  details of planting or features to be provided to enhance the value of the 
development for biodiversity and wildlife

i)  details of siting and timing of all construction activities to avoid harm to all 
nature conservation features

j)  location of service runs

k)  management and maintenance details

l) details for the retention of the Lime tree located within the car parking area;

REASON:  The landscaping of this site is required in order to protect and 
enhance the existing visual character of the area and to reduce the visual and 
environmental impacts of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with 
Policy GEN2, GEN7 and ENV8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

V Smith spoke on this application.

PC5  UTT/18/0051/LB - HFT BRADLEY RESOURCE CENTRE, POUND LANE, 
UGLEY 

The application was for listed building consent for the part demolition of a 
curtilage listed wall in order to provide access into the proposed new autism 
facility.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Lodge seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.



PC6  UTT/18/0527/OP - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SCHOOL LANE, MOLEHILL 
GREEN, TAKELEY 

The Committee were informed that the application would be deferred until the 
next meeting.

PC7  UTT/17/3605/FUL - TOWER HOUSE, ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW 
- WITHDRAWN 

The Committee were informed that the application had been withdrawn.

PC8  UTT/17/3603/HHF - TOWER HOUSE, ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW 

The full application proposed the reinstatement of a former vehicular access to 
Tower House from St Edmunds Lane, with associated driveway works and a 
turning area.

The Chairman proposed approval of the application. Councillor Wells seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

PC9  UTT/18/0763/HHF - 25 WEAVERHEAD CLOSE, THAXTED, DUNMOW 

The proposal sought planning permission to build a first floor side extension to 
provide an additional bedroom, with an en-suite and a dressing room.

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Wells seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 3.00pm.


